

KORE MINING LTD.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2024

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)



**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that an auditor has not reviewed the financial statements.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

KORE MINING LTD.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position***(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)**(Expressed in Canadian dollars)*

As at,	Notes	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
		\$	(Audited) \$
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		893	22,211
Accounts receivable		26,150	16,071
Prepaid expenses		19,859	13,831
		46,902	52,113
Non-current assets			
Deposits	5	28,750	188,933
Equipment	6	24,236	54,713
Mineral properties	7	1,872,148	1,834,924
Total non-current assets		1,925,134	2,078,570
Total Assets		1,972,036	2,130,683
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	11	610,102	527,042
Promissory note	9	333,185	297,585
Related party advances payable	11	101,070	-
Lease liability	8	-	16,788
Total liabilities		1,044,357	841,415
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital	10	19,478,853	19,416,853
Obligation to issue shares	11	245,000	140,000
Warrants		1,477,505	1,477,505
Reserves		3,314,255	3,268,196
Accumulated deficit		(23,621,687)	(23,006,775)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)		33,753	(6,511)
Total shareholders' equity		927,679	1,289,268
Total shareholders' equity and liabilities		1,972,036	2,130,683

Approved by the Board of Directors:

“James Hynes”
Director

“Kevin Cornish”
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

KORE MINING LTD.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss***(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)**(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)*

	Note	For the three months ended September 30, 2024 \$	For the three months ended September 30, 2023 \$	For the nine months ended September 30, 2024 \$	For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 \$
Expenses					
Depreciation		10,645	13,530	31,852	94,346
Exploration and evaluation expenses	7	31,384	385,302	104,214	461,983
General and administration		30,719	45,456	110,833	153,596
Management fee and wages	11	59,657	1,191	161,294	103,632
Marketing and professional fees		27,996	170,885	57,836	380,247
Share-based payments, net of forfeitures	10	31,742	171,570	108,059	197,032
Total expenses		(192,143)	(787,934)	(574,088)	(1,390,836)
Other Income (expense)					
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		6,002	(1,360)	(8,645)	(2,822)
Loss on fixed asset disposal		-	-	-	(2,774)
Interest and finance income		-	1,409	-	4,774
Interest expense	8,9	(8,174)	(6,011)	(32,179)	(22,754)
Net loss for the period		(194,315)	(793,896)	(614,912)	(1,414,412)
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to net income (loss)					
Cumulative translation adjustment		(24,110)	40,302	40,264	(1,579)
Comprehensive loss for the period		(218,425)	(753,594)	(574,648)	(1,415,991)
Basic and diluted loss per share for the period		(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic and diluted		202,426,357	201,826,357	202,205,189	201,826,357

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

KORE MINING LTD.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows***(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)**(Expressed in Canadian dollars)*

		September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023
For the nine month period ended,	Note	\$	\$
Operating Activities			
Loss for the period		(614,912)	(1,414,411)
Items not affecting cash:			
Depreciation	6	31,852	94,346
Interest expense	8,9	30,784	8,166
Loss on fixed asset disposal		-	2,774
Share-based payments, net of forfeitures	10	108,059	197,032
Unrealized foreign exchange loss		(32,205)	(11,215)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:			
Amounts receivable		(10,079)	216,163
Prepaid expenses and advances		(6,028)	36,530
Deposit		160,183	-
Accounts payable		188,060	(71,029)
Cash used in operating activities		(144,286)	(941,644)
Financing Activities			
Related party advances received		101,070	-
Promissory note	7	-	306,450
Payment of lease liabilities	8	(18,366)	(73,226)
Cash generated by financing activities		82,704	233,224
Impacts of changes in foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents		40,264	3,480
Net change in cash during the period		(61,582)	(704,940)
Cash, beginning of the period		22,211	743,336
Cash, ending of the period		893	38,396
Supplementary cash flow information			
Shares to be issued to settle accounts payable		105,000	140,000
Taxes paid		-	-
Interest paid		-	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

KORE MINING LTD.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
September 30, 2024
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

	Share capital							
	Number of shares	Amount	Obligation to issue shares	Warrants	Reserves	Accumulated deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Total Equity
	#	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, December 31, 2022	201,826,357	19,416,853	-	1,477,505	3,082,196	(21,442,045)	35,352	2,569,861
Share-based payments, net of forfeitures	-	-	-	-	197,032	-	-	197,032
Shares to be issued	-	-	140,000	-	-	-	-	140,000
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,414,411)	-	(1,414,411)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,579)	153,510
Balance, September 30, 2023	201,826,357	19,416,853	140,000	1,477,505	3,279,228	(22,856,456)	33,773	1,490,903
Balance, December 31, 2023	201,826,357	19,416,853	140,000	1,477,505	3,268,196	(23,006,775)	(6,511)	1,289,268
Share-based payments, net of forfeitures	-	-	-	-	108,059	-	-	108,059
RSU exercise	600,000	62,000	-	-	(62,000)	-	-	-
Shares to be issued	-	-	105,000	-	-	-	-	105,000
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(614,912)	-	(614,912)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	40,264	40,264
Balance, September 30, 2024	202,426,357	19,478,853	245,000	1,477,505	3,314,255	(23,621,687)	33,753	927,679

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

KORE MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****September 30, 2024***(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)*

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

KORE Mining Ltd. (“KORE” or the “Company”) is an exploration and development stage company that trades on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) under the symbol ‘KORE’. The Company is focused on the exploration and development of its California gold projects, Imperial and Long Valley. The Company’s registered office is located at Suite 2500, 700 West Georgia Street, Vancouver BC V6C 3E8.

The Company is in the process of exploring and evaluating its mineral resource properties and has not yet determined whether these properties contain economically recoverable mineral reserves. The recoverability of the amounts capitalized to mineral properties is ultimately dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable ore reserves and resources, securing and maintaining title and/or beneficial interest in the properties, obtaining necessary financing to continue to explore, evaluate and develop the properties, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from disposition of such properties. The amounts shown as mineral properties represent costs incurred in acquiring the properties, and do not necessarily represent current or future fair values.

2. GOING CONCERN

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations as they come due. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period.

As at September 30, 2024, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$997,455 (current assets less current liabilities) and has incurred net losses since inception of \$23,621,687. For the period ended September 30, 2024, the Company used cash flows in operations of \$144,286 (September 30, 2023 - \$941,644).

The Company’s ability to continue to carry out its planned exploration and development activities for at least the next twelve months is uncertain and dependent upon the continued financial support of its shareholders and on securing additional financing. Over the past four fiscal years, the Company has raised in excess of \$7.4 million from equity financings, net of issuance cost. Although the Company continues to work towards financing its operations, there is no assurance that any such initiatives will be sufficient and, as a result, this material uncertainty may give rise to significant doubt regarding the going concern assumption and, accordingly, the ultimate appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and statement of financial position classifications that would be necessary if the Company were unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operations for the foreseeable future. These adjustments could be material.

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS”) applicable to interim financial reports, including International Accounting Standard 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on November 29, 2024.

KORE MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****September 30, 2024***(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)***Basis of Measurement**

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. The statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

Significant Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of income and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are regularly evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

The significant estimates and critical judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty were consistent with those applied to the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023.

5. DEPOSITS

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Reclamation bond ⁽¹⁾	-	122,223
GICs	28,750	66,710
Closing Balance	28,750	188,933

(1) The Company's US subsidiary, KORE USA Ltd, has posted a reclamation bond of \$Nil (2023 - \$122,223, US\$92,410) with the USDA Forest Services for a future drill program at the Long Valley project. The reclamation bond is considered to be a held to maturity financial instrument and will be returned to the Company upon restoration. During the period ended September 30, 2024, the Company liquidated the reclamation bond.

KORE MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****September 30, 2024***(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)***6. EQUIPMENT**

	Equipment \$	Vehicles \$	Right of use- office lease \$	Total \$
Cost:				
Balance December 31, 2022	70,270	99,544	316,514	486,329
Additions	-	-	24,302	24,302
Equipment forfeiture	(2,774)	-	-	(2,774)
Foreign exchange	1,892	(2,337)	(6,915)	(7,360)
Balance, December 31, 2023	69,388	97,207	333,901	500,496
Foreign exchange	1,289	2,007	2,969	6,265
Balance, September 30, 2024	70,677	99,214	336,870	506,761
Accumulated depreciation				
Balance, December 31, 2022	59,120	40,387	247,003	346,510
Additions	9,197	19,838	76,000	105,035
Foreign exchange	1,071	(1,345)	(5,488)	(5,762)
Balance, December 31, 2023	69,388	58,880	317,515	445,783
Additions	-	14,999	16,853	31,852
Foreign exchange	1,289	1,099	2,502	4,890
Balance, September 30, 2024	70,677	74,978	336,870	482,525
Net book value:				
Balance, December 31, 2022	11,150	59,158	69,511	139,820
Balance, December 31, 2023	-	38,327	16,386	54,713
Balance, September 30, 2024	-	24,236	-	24,236

7. MINERAL PROPERTIES

The balance and summary of the changes to mineral properties was as follows:

	Long Valley, USA \$	Imperial, US \$	Total \$
Balance December 31, 2022	523,884	1,354,400	1,878,284
Foreign exchange	(43,075)	(285)	(43,360)
Balance, December 31, 2023	480,809	1,354,115	1,834,924
Foreign exchange	9,924	27,300	37,224
Balance, September 30, 2024	490,733	1,381,415	1,872,148

Imperial Project

In March 2017, the Company purchased Imperial USA Corp. which owns the Imperial project located in California. In settlement of the purchase price, the Company paid US\$150,000. The Company issued a 1% net smelter return royalty ("NSR") on the property in connection with this acquisition. The remaining payments under the agreement are comprised of US\$1,000,000 payable upon the announcement of a revised Preliminary Economic Assessment or similar report (milestone achieved and payment made during the year ended December 31, 2020) and US\$1,000,000 payable 30 days after the date that gold is poured from ore mined from the related properties. The vendor has the option to receive shares in the Company in settlement of this remaining payment of US\$1,000,000 up to achieving a maximum 4.9% ownership interest in the Company, above which level further share consideration is at the option of the Company.

KORE MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****September 30, 2024***(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)*

In May 2019, the Company received an investment from Macquarie Bank Ltd and its affiliates (collectively, “Macquarie”) of \$4,000,000. As part of the investment by Macquarie, Macquarie subscribed for 6,000,000 common shares and acquired a 1% NSR royalty on the Imperial Project for a total cost of \$4,000,000. The agreement provides for certain rights to Macquarie to provide project development financing and royalty issuances, to have rights of refusal and requires the proceeds to be used primarily to advance permitting of the Imperial Project.

Long Valley Project

In March 2017, the Company purchased certain mining claims in the Long Valley area of California with an initial payment of US\$350,000 to the vendor. The remaining payments under the agreement comprise of US\$500,000 due 30 days after commencement of commercial production and US\$500,000 payable on the 12-month anniversary of the commencement of commercial production. A US\$25,000 deposit was paid to the vendor prior to execution of the purchase agreement, which will be applied to the final payment, unless forfeited in the event the agreement is terminated. The vendor has the option to receive shares in the Company in settlement of the remaining payments.

The vendor retained an NSR that provides for a royalty of 0.5% when the price of gold is under US\$1,400/oz, 1.0% when the price of gold is between US\$1,401 to US\$1,600/oz and 2.0% when the price of gold is above US\$1,600/oz. The Company has the option to purchase back 1% of the royalty when the price of gold is above US\$1,600/oz for US\$2,000,000 if purchased prior to the announcement of a feasibility study or for US\$4,000,000 if repurchased prior to commencement of commercial production. In addition, there is a further 1% NSR payable to a third party.

Exploration and Evaluation Expenses

Details of the exploration and evaluation expenses incurred were as follows:

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	September 30,	September	September	September
	2024	30, 2023	30, 2024	30, 2023
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Claim holding and taxes	10,510	305,814	10,510	321,250
Contractors, professional fees and wages	20,874	50,554	91,527	110,958
Project administration and support	-	6,892	-	7,733
Taxes	-	22,042	2,177	22,042
	31,384	385,302	104,214	461,983

8. LEASE LIABILITY

	Total
	\$
Balance December 31, 2022	78,341
Additions	17,895
Lease payments	(89,904)
Interest expense	4,655
Foreign exchange	5,801
Balance, December 31, 2023	16,788
Lease payments	(18,366)
Interest expense	1,097
Foreign exchange	481
Balance, September 30, 2024	-

KORE MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****September 30, 2024***(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)*

Effective September 2020, the Company entered into an office lease in Imperial County, California with a monthly payment of US\$3,150 for a period of three years. Effective September 2023, the Company entered into an office lease in Imperial County, California, with a monthly payment of US \$1,500 for a 1-year period.

Effective July 2021, the Company entered into an office lease in Vancouver, British Columbia with a monthly payment of \$9,559 for a period of 23 months. During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company did not renew this lease.

The Company capitalized the leases in accordance with its accounting policy and recognized a corresponding right of use asset in capitalized assets.

9. PROMISSORY NOTE

On August 23, 2023, the Company entered into a promissory note with Karus Gold Corp., for total proceeds of \$306,450, US \$225,000 (“Karus Loan”). The Karus Loan did not bear interest, matured on October 12, 2023, and is personally guaranteed by a member of management. In the event the Karus Loan is not repaid by October 12, 2023, interest will be charged at 10% per annum. During the period ended September 30, 2024, Karus made a demand for repayment of the Karus Loan.

	Total \$
Balance December 31, 2022	-
Additions	306,450
Foreign exchange	(8,865)
Balance, December 31, 2023	297,585
Interest	29,687
Foreign exchange	5,913
Balance, September 30, 2024	333,185

10. SHARE CAPITAL**Authorized**

Unlimited number of common shares with no par value.

Issued and outstanding

During the period ended September 30, 2024, the Company issued 600,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of 600,000 RSUs. Upon exercise, the Company reclassified the grant date fair value of the RSUs of \$62,000 from reserves.

The Company did not issue any share transactions during the year ended December 31, 2023.

Stock Options

Pursuant to a rolling stock option plan (the “Plan”) for directors, officers, employees and consultants, the Company may reserve a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding listed common shares, with the exercise price to be determined on the date of issuance of the options. The term of options granted under the plan may not exceed five years and such options vest at terms to be determined by the board of directors at the time of the grant, but the exercise price shall not be less than the price determined by the policies of the stock exchange on which the Company’s common shares are then listed.

KORE MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****September 30, 2024***(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)*

On April 10, 2024, the Company issued 1,500,000 stock options to a director of the Company with an exercise price of \$0.05 that expires five years from the date of grant. The stock options vested immediately. The grant date fair value of the options was measured at \$55,549 and the options were measured using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions: Stock price - \$0.05; exercise price - \$0.05; expected life – 5 years; volatility – 149%; dividend yield – \$0; and risk-free rate – 3.79%.

On August 28, 2024, the Company issued 500,000 stock options to a director of the Company with an exercise price of \$0.05 that expires five years from the date of grant. The stock options vested immediately. The grant date fair value of the options was measured at \$19,525 and the options were measured using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions: Stock price - \$0.05; exercise price - \$0.05; expected life – 5 years; volatility – 153%; dividend yield – \$0; and risk-free rate – 2.97%.

A summary of stock option activity was as follows:

	Number of options #	Weighted average exercise price \$
Balance December 31, 2022	8,825,000	0.40
Granted	400,000	0.05
Forfeited	(1,625,000)	(0.55)
Expired	(750,000)	(0.50)
Balance, December 31, 2023	6,850,000	0.32
Granted	2,000,000	0.05
Expired	(5,475,000)	(0.30)
Balance, September 30, 2024	3,375,000	0.20

As at September 30, 2024, the following stock options were outstanding:

Expiry date	Number of options outstanding	Number of options exercisable	Exercise price \$
September 3, 2025	100,000	100,000	1.50
July 29, 2026	375,000	375,000	0.62
January 20, 2027	500,000	500,000	0.37
July 21, 2028	400,000	400,000	0.05
April 10, 2029	1,500,000	1,500,000	0.05
August 28, 2029	500,000	500,000	0.05
	3,375,000	3,375,000	

Warrants

A summary of warrants activity was as follows:

	Number of warrants #	Weighted average exercise price \$
Balance December 31, 2022	16,177,663	0.48
Expired	(5,019,726)	1.00
Balance, December 31, 2023 and September 30, 2024	11,157,937	0.11

KORE MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****September 30, 2024***(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)*

As at December 31, 2023 and September 30, 2024, the following warrants were outstanding:

Expiry date	Number of warrants	Exercise price \$
November 16, 2027	11,157,937	0.11

Restricted Share Units (“RSUs”)

In October 2020, the Company’s shareholders approved the Omnibus Plan (“Omnibus Plan”), which is a fixed plan that reserves for issuance a maximum of 10,605,828 common shares as equity-based compensation awards. Together with the 10% rolling stock option plan, only a maximum of 10% of instruments under the Omnibus Plan and Option Plan may be granted to insiders. Awards under the plan may be granted in a form as designated by the Board, including restricted share units, deferred share units and other performance-based instruments.

A summary of restricted share unit activity was as follows:

	Number of RSUs #
Balance December 31, 2022	1,091,693
Granted	7,000,000
Expired	(188,000)
Forfeited	(138,828)
Balance, December 31, 2023	7,764,865
Forfeited	(1,000,000)
Expired	(329,730)
Exercised	(600,000)
Balance, September 30, 2024	5,835,135

As at September 30, 2024, the following RSUs were outstanding:

Expiry date	Number of RSUs	Number of RSUs exercisable
January 20, 2025	335,135	335,135
TBD	5,500,000	3,666,666
	5,835,135	4,001,801

Share-Based Compensation

During the period ended September 30, 2024, the Company recognized \$108,059 (2023 - \$197,032) as share-based payments expense in relation to the vesting of these and the previously granted stock options and RSUs, due to the graded vesting of these instruments.

KORE MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****September 30, 2024***(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)***11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES****Related Party Transactions**

In August, 2023, Karus provided a USD\$225,000 (\$306,450) loan to the Company, which is recorded as Promissory Note. In the event that the loan is not repaid in full by October 12, 2023, the outstanding balance will bear interest at a rate of 10% per annum until repaid in full. The loan remains outstanding as of the date of approval of these consolidated financial statements. The Company is in the process of negotiating alternative repayment terms with Karus. As at September 30, 2024, the outstanding loan balance was \$333,185 (2023 - \$297,585) (Note 9).

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company entered into a consulting agreement with the Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") of the Company for a monthly fee of \$7,000 through Avisar Everyday Solutions Ltd. ("Avisar"), a company where the CFO is a director and an officer, to provide accounting related services to KORE. For the period ended September 30, 2024, the Company incurred \$7,000 (2023 - \$76,500) in professional fees to Avisar.

As at September 30, 2024, the total amount payable to Avisar was \$12,000 (December 31, 2023 - \$47,300). This amount is unsecured and due on demand.

On July 21, 2023, the Company announced the intention to issue up to 2,800,000 common shares to an officer of the Company to settle \$140,000 of debt. The Company recorded an obligation to issue shares of \$140,000.

On March 28, 2024, the Company agreed to issue 2,333,333 common shares to an officer of the Company to settle \$105,000 of debt. The Company recorded an obligation to issue shares of \$105,000.

During the six months ended September 30, 2024, the Company received advances payable from a director totaling \$101,070. The advances are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

Key Management Compensation

Key management are those personnel having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the Company and include the Executive Chairman & Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and Directors.

The key management compensation was as follows:

	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023
	\$	\$
Management fees and salaries	150,000	100,000
Share-based compensation	138,343	221,653
Total	288,343	321,653

As at September 30, 2024, a total of \$116,375 (December 31, 2023 - \$99,180) was payable to key management personnel.

KORE MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****September 30, 2024***(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)*

12. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company considers items within equity as capital.

The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain corporate and administrative functions necessary to support the Company's operations; to perform mineral exploration activities on the Company's exploration projects; and to seek out and acquire new projects of merit.

The Company manages its capital structure in a manner that is intended to provide sufficient funding for operational and capital expenditure activities. When necessary, the Company may seek to secure funds, through debt funding or equity capital raised. There can be no assurances that the Company will be able to obtain debt or equity capital in the future. (See Note 2).

The Company does not pay dividends and has no long-term debt or bank credit facility. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes to the Company's capital management policy during the period ended September 30, 2024.

13. RISK MANAGEMENT**Financial Risk Management**

The Company may be exposed to risks of varying degrees of significance which could affect its ability to achieve its strategic objectives. The main objectives of the Company's risk management processes are to ensure that risks are properly identified and that the capital base is adequate in relation to those risks. The principal risks to which the Company is exposed are described below.

a. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash and cash equivalent.

The Company has assessed its exposure to credit risk on its cash and cash equivalents and has determined that such risk is minimal. The majority of the Company's cash is held with reputable financial institutions in Canada. The Company also considers the credit risk related to the amount receivable from Karus as insignificant and expects to collect the amount within one year.

b. Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is not able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. As at September 30, 2024, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$997,455 but does not have any long-term monetary liabilities. The Company will seek additional financing through debt or equity offerings, but there can be no assurance that such financing will be available on terms acceptable to the Company or at all. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to endeavor to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when they fall due. As at September 30, 2024, the Company had cash of \$893 to settle current liabilities of \$1,044,357. The Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of 30 days or are due on demand and are subject to normal trade terms.

c. Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk arising from the effect of changes in prevailing interest rates on the Company's financial instruments. The Company holds its cash and cash equivalents on which it earns variable rates of interest and may therefore be subject to a certain amount of risk, though this risk is immaterial.

KORE MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****September 30, 2024***(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)*

The fair value of KORE's reclamation bond is subject to interest rate fluctuations. The management does not believe the fluctuations in the fair value of the reclamation bond would have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements given the overall low value of the reclamation bond.

d. Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company maintains its cash reserves in Canadian and United States dollars. The portion of the Company's funds held in US dollars are subject to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.

As at September 30, 2024, the Company has certain monetary items denominated in United States dollars. Based on these net exposures, a 10% appreciation or depreciation of the Canadian dollar against the United States dollar would result in a decrease or increase of \$13,517 (2023 - \$47,967) in the Company's net loss.

Fair Values

The carrying values of cash, deposits and other receivables and trade and other accounts payable approximate fair values due to their short-term to maturity nature.

14. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in one reportable operating segment, being the acquisition, exploration, and development of exploration and evaluation properties in the United States. The following table shows the geographic breakdown of the Company's non-current assets:

September 30, 2024			
	Canada	USA	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Mineral properties	-	1,872,148	1,872,148
Deposits	28,750	-	28,750
Equipment	-	24,236	24,236
Total	28,750	1,896,384	1,925,134

December 31, 2023			
	Canada	USA	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Mineral properties	-	1,834,924	1,834,924
Deposits	66,711	122,223	188,934
Equipment	-	54,713	54,713
Total	66,711	2,011,860	2,078,571